with peers. As such, organic revenue growth is a non-IFRS ratio calculated by comparing the amount of organic
revenue of a given period with the amount of organic revenue of the comparative period. Both organic revenue and
organic revenue growth do not have a standardized definition within IFRS and other issuers may define these
measures differently and, accordingly, these measures may not be comparable to similar measures used by other
issuers. Refer to Section 13.4.6 for calculations of the organic revenue growth ratio.

SNC-LAVALIN

   2021 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   151

13.4  RECONCILIATIONS
The objective of this section is to provide a quantitative reconciliation between certain non-IFRS measures to the
most comparable measure specified under IFRS and to present the underlying calculation for certain non-IFRS
ratios.

13.4.1  ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SNC-LAVALIN SHAREHOLDERS

FOURTH QUARTERS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2021 2020

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net loss attributable to SNC-Lavalin
shareholders from continuing
operations

   $ (15.3)   $ (0.09)   $ (322.9)   $ (1.84)

Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 30.9   $ (6.7)   $ 24.2   $ 31.8   $ (8.9)   $ 23.0

Amortization of intangible assets related to
business combinations  23.4  (5.2)  18.1  23.2  (4.3)  18.9

Adjustments on gain on disposals of
Capital investments  (5.0)  1.4  (3.7)  (25.0)  —  (25.0)

GMP Equalization  —  —  —  4.0  (0.8)  3.2

Adjustment to provision for the Pyrrhotite
Case litigation  —  —  —  48.3  (11.7)  36.6

Impairment loss on remeasurement of
assets of disposal group classified as
held for sale to fair value less cost to
sell

 —  —  —  6.1  —  6.1

Total adjustments   $ 49.2   $(10.5)   $ 38.7   $ 0.22   $ 88.3   $ (25.8)   $ 62.7   $ 0.36

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable
to SNC-Lavalin shareholders   $ 23.4   $ 0.13   $ (260.2)   $ (1.48)

Net income attributable to SNC-Lavalin
shareholders from Capital   $ 52.6   $ 0.30   $ 33.5   $ 0.19

Adjustments on gain on disposals of
Capital investments already considered
above

 (5.0)  1.4  (3.7)  (25.0)  —  (25.0)

Total adjustments   $ (5.0)   $ 1.4   $ (3.7)   $ (0.02)   $ (25.0)   $ —   $ (25.0)   $ (0.14)

Adjusted net income attributable to
SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
Capital

   $ 48.9   $ 0.28   $ 8.5   $ 0.05

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable
to SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
PS&PM

   $ (25.6)   $ (0.15)   $ (268.7)   $ (1.53)

SNC-LAVALIN

152 2021 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2021 2020

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net income (loss) attributable to SNC-
Lavalin shareholders from continuing
operations

   $ 100.2   $ 0.57   $ (356.1)   $ (2.03)

Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 70.1   $ (16.5)   $ 53.6   $ 63.3   $ (13.9)   $ 49.4
Amortization of intangible assets related to

business combination  89.5  (17.3)  72.1  126.8  (23.3)  103.5

Adjustments on gain on disposals of
Capital investments  (5.0)  1.4  (3.7)  (25.0)  —  (25.0)

Fair value revaluation of Highway 407
ETR contingent consideration
receivable

 —  —  —  57.2  (7.6)  49.6

Loss on disposals of PS&PM businesses  0.6  —  0.6  7.5  —  7.5
GMP Equalization  —  —  —  4.0  (0.8)  3.2

Adjustment to provision for the Pyrrhotite
Case litigation  —  —  —  58.3  (14.7)  43.6

Impairment loss (reversal of impairment
loss) on remeasurement of assets of
disposal group classified as held for
sale to fair value less cost to sell

 (1.3)  —  (1.3)  6.1  —  6.1

Total adjustments   $ 153.9   $ (32.5)   $ 121.4   $ 0.69   $ 298.1   $ (60.2)   $ 237.9   $ 1.36

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable
to SNC-Lavalin shareholders   $ 221.6   $ 1.26   $ (118.2)   $ (0.67)

Net income attributable to SNC-Lavalin
shareholders from Capital   $ 73.2   $ 0.42   $ 45.6   $ 0.26

Adjustments on gain on disposals of
Capital investments already
considered above

 (5.0)  1.4  (3.7)  (25.0)  —   (25.0)

Fair value revaluation of Highway 407
ETR contingent consideration
receivable already considered above

 —  —  —  57.2  (7.6)   49.6

Total adjustments   $ (5.0)   $ 1.4   $ (3.7)   $ (0.02)   $ 32.2   $ (7.6)   $ 24.6   $ 0.14

Adjusted net income attributable to
SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
Capital

   $ 69.5   $ 0.40   $ 70.2   $ 0.40

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable
to SNC-Lavalin shareholders from
PS&PM

   $ 152.1   $ 0.87   $ (188.4)   $ (1.07)

SNC-LAVALIN

   2021 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   153

13.4.2 CONSOLIDATED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOURTH QUARTERS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
NOTED)

2021 2020

FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL FROM PS&PM FROM CAPITAL TOTAL

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations   $ (67.7)   $ 52.6   $ (15.1)   $ (353.1)   $ 33.5   $ (319.7)